# TOWN OF NEWTON

#### ORDINANCE 2024-2

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND, REVISE, AND SUPPLEMENT THE TOWN CODE OF THE TOWN OF NEWTON, MOST NOTABLY CHAPTER 100, ENTITLED "FEES AND COSTS", SECTION 100-15

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Newton ("Town") has determined that there is a need to amend, revise, and supplement Chapter 100, entitled "Fees and Costs", Section 100-15, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic", as it pertains to the need for overnight parking in Lot No. 2, the Main Street Lot;

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED**, by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Newton, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey that the Mayor and Town Council wish to amend, revise, and supplement Chapter 100 of the Newton Town Code, entitled "Fees and Costs", Section 100-15, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic", most notably, Subsection (C) to read as follows:

### § 100-15. Vehicles and traffic (Chapter 307).

- C. Parking passes may be purchased at the Municipal Building for the above metered lots at the following rates:
  - (2) Overnight parking pass:
- (a) Central Plaza (Lot No. 4), Western Plaza (Lot No. 3) and the Adams Street Lot (Lot No. 1), Main Street Lot (Lot No. 2), Western Plaza (Lot No. 3), and Central Plaza (Lot No. 4). (Residents and business night shift employees)

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED**, the Newton Town Manager will work with the Municipal Engineer and all appropriate Department of Public Works staff to ensure proper signage and designation of said overnight parking spots;

# **BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED**, that:

- (1) All ordinances or parts of ordinance which are inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistencies.
- (2) This Ordinance shall take effect upon due passage and publication in accordance with law.

\*Strikethrough language denotes proposed stricken language and <u>underlined</u> <u>language</u> denotes new proposed language to the Ordinance.\*

# **NOTICE**

**TAKE NOTICE** the above Ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Newton conducted on January 22, 2024. It was adopted, after final reading and public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Newton Town Council conducted at 7:00 pm on February 12, 2024 in the Council Chambers at the Newton Municipal Building, 39 Trinity Street, Newton, New Jersey, and shall take effect in accordance with law.

Teresa A. Oswin, RMC Municipal Clerk